

No. 19-50384

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

BAHIA AMAWI,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF TEXAS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

JOHN PLUECKER; OBINNA DENNAR; ZACHARY ABDELHADI;  
GEORGE HALE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM;  
TRUSTEES OF THE KLEIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; TRUS-  
TEES OF THE LEWISVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANTS**

---

*Counsel listed on inside cover*

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for State Defendants-  
Appellants Ken Paxton, Board of  
Regents of the University of Houston  
System, and Board of Regents of the  
Texas A&M University System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Texas Government Code Chapter 2270 .....	3
II. The Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Chapter 2270 .....	5
III. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction.....	7
IV. Defendants’ Appeals and State Defendants’ Motion to Stay.....	8
V. Attorney General Paxton’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject- Matter Jurisdiction .....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review .....	12
Argument .....	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot, and the Preliminary Injunction Must Be Vacated for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are moot. ....	12
B. This Court’s precedents require vacatur of a preliminary injunction following the loss of subject-matter jurisdiction.....	23
II. Chapter 2270 Is Constitutional.....	26
A. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits because the First Amendment does not protect the right they assert.....	27
B. Plaintiffs will suffer no irreparable injury. ....	38
C. The preliminary injunction irreparably injures the State and adversely affects the public interest. ....	39
D. The injunction is vastly overbroad.....	40

III. The Boards of Regents Are Entitled to Dismissal Because They  
 Are Immune from Suit..... 41  
 Conclusion ..... 44  
 Certificate of Compliance ..... 45  
 Certificate of Service..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases:**

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) ..... 39

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
 570 U.S. 205 (2013) ..... 34

*Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip*,  
 362 F. Supp. 3d 617 (E.D. Ark. 2019) .....29, 31, 33, 38

*Athenaeum v. Nat’l Lawyers Guild, Inc.*,  
 No. 653668/16, 2017 WL 1232523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2017) ..... 36

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
 546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 41

*Bob Jones University v. United States*,  
 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 36

*Brazos Valley Coalition for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan*,  
 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige*,  
 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 32

*Camfield v. Oklahoma City*,  
 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche*,  
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....13

*City of El Cenizo v. Texas*,  
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 12, 27, 39

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*,  
529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....13

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 283 (1982) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*Cole v. Richardson*,  
405 U.S. 676 (1972) ..... 33-34

*Cooper v. McBeath*,  
11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 21

*Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County*,  
299 U.S. 259 (1936) ..... 24

*Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas*,  
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 24

*Fantasy Ranch Inc. v. City of Arlington*,  
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 13, 20

*Farmhand, Inc. v. Anel Eng’g Indus., Inc.*,  
693 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1982) .....15

*Grano v. Barry*,  
733 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 25

*Griffin v. Lee*,  
621 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) ..... 12



*Habetz v. La. High School Athletic Ass’n*,  
842 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1988) (per curiam) ..... 17, 18

*Hall v. Louisiana*,  
884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21

*Hijar v. Burrus*,  
474 U.S. 1016 (1985)..... 25

*Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974) (per curiam) .....23, 24, 25

*Houston Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.*,  
765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.*,  
456 U.S. 212 (1982) ..... 31, 32

*Kane v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*,  
535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 12

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam) .....15

*Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis*,  
440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....10, 20, 21

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 40

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) ..... 39

*Moore v. La. Bd. of Elementary and Secondary Educ.*,  
743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 24

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....27, 29, 30

*Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 38

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)..... 39

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 40

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
 518 U.S. 712 (1996) ..... 34

*Olivier v. Univ. of Tex. Sys.*,  
 988 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1993) (unpublished table decision) ..... 43

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 35

*Reynolds v. New Orleans City*,  
 272 F. App’x 331 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 18

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 36

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 27, 28, 29, 35

*Slade v. Tex. S. Univ. Bd. of Regents*,  
 232 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)..... 43

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas*,  
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 22

*Sm. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel*,  
 409 F. App’x 143 (9th Cir. 2011) (mem. op.) ..... 25

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 14

*Teague v. Cooper*,  
720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013) .....19

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided court*,  
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (mem.) ..... 24, 25

*Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*United Carolina Bank v. Bd. of Regents of Stephen F. Austin State  
Univ.*, 665 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 43

*United States v. Escalante*,  
239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 38

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....35, 36

*U.S. Fleet Servs. v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.*,  
33 F. App’x 704 (5th Cir. 2002) (unpublished table decision) .....18, 22

*U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v.  
Galioto*, 477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....19

*Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige*,  
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000) .....19, 20

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 39, 40

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 38

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
 508 U.S. 476 (1993) ..... 37

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

28 U.S.C.  
     § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2  
     § 1331..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

Act of May 6, 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 30, Tex. H.B. 793 ..... 1

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-502(1)(A)(i) ..... 38

Fed. R. App. P.  
     8(a)(1)(A) ..... 8  
     8(a)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 8

Tex. Const., art. 1, § 3a..... 4

Tex. Educ. Code  
     § 61.003(3) ..... 42  
     § 61.003(6) ..... 42  
     § 61.003(10)..... 42  
     § 111.01 ..... 42  
     § 111.20(a) ..... 42

Tex. Gov’t Code  
     § 808.001(1) ..... 3, 37, 38  
     § 808.001(2)..... 4  
     § 2251.001(3)..... 4  
     h. 2270..... *passim*  
     § 2270.001..... 3, 8  
     § 2270.002 ..... 4  
     § 2270.002(b)..... 3

**Other Authorities:**

48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2 ..... 34

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2016) ..... 32

Brief for the Respondents, *Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) (No. 04-1152), 2005 WL 2347175 ..... 32-33

Exec. Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965) ..... 34

OFCCP v. Goya de Puerto Rico, Inc., 67 Fed. Reg. 53028-01, Notice of Debarment (Dep’t of Labor Aug. 14, 2002) ..... 34

OFCCP v. Pacific Coast Feather Co., 61 Fed. Reg. 56248-01, Notice of Debarment (Dep’t of Labor Oct. 31, 1996) ..... 34

Order on Mot. for Stay Pending Appeal, *Jordahl v. Brnovich*, No. 18-16896 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018) (Ikuta, J., dissenting), ECF No. 26 ..... 31, 33
